Restructuring costs (39 ) — (39 )
Gain on sale of property 16 — 16
Other operating expense (4 ) — (4 )
OPERATING INCOME 173 — 173
Other income, net 7 — 7
Equity in earnings of affiliates 52 (14 ) 38
Interest expense, net (95 ) — (95 )
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 137 (14 ) 123
Provision for income taxes (56 ) — (56 )
Noncontrolling interests (11 ) — (11 )
INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS 70 (14 ) 56

INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS PER SHARE
Basic $0.73 $0.58
Diluted $0.72 $0.58

Basic average common shares outstanding 95.9 95.9
Diluted average common shares outstanding 97.2 97.2

Notes:

(a) Represents historical condensed consolidated statement of operations as reported by Meritor, Inc. for the year
ended September 30, 2012 in its Year-end Report on Form 10-K filed with the SEC on November 21, 2012.

(b) Reflects the elimination of the equity in earnings of the company's investment in Suspensys from the continuing
operations of the company for the period ended September 30, 2012.

66

Edgar Filing: MERITOR INC - Form 10-Q

96

MERITOR, INC.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
as of June 30, 2013
(In millions)

As Reported
(a)

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents $228 $153 (c) $381
Receivables, trade and other, net 596 — 596
Inventories 411 — 411
Other current assets 51 5 (d) 56
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 1,286 158 1,444
Net property 384 — 384
Goodwill 427 — 427
Other assets 380 (64 ) (b) 316
TOTAL ASSETS $2,477 $94 $2,571

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY (DEFICIT)
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Short-term debt $23 $— $23
Accounts payable 657 — 657
Other current liabilities 328 — 328
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,008 — 1,008
Long-term debt 1,144 — 1,144
Retirement benefits 1,043 — 1,043
Other liabilities 341 — 341

EQUITY (DEFICIT):
Common stock (June 30, 2013 and September 30, 2012,
97.4 and 96.5 shares issued and outstanding,
respectively)

97 — 97

Additional paid-in capital 912 — 912
Accumulated deficit (1,168 ) 91 (e) (1,077 )
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (927 ) 3 (f) (924 )
Total deficit attributable to Meritor, Inc. (1,086 ) 94 (992 )
Noncontrolling interests 27 — 27
TOTAL DEFICIT (1,059 ) 94 (965 )
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND DEFICIT $2,477 $94 $2,571

Notes:

(a) Represents historical condensed consolidated balance sheet as reported by Meritor, Inc. as of June 30, 2013.

(b) Reflects the elimination of the company's investment in Suspensys from the balance sheet.

(c) Represents net cash proceeds (net of tax withholdings) from the sale of the company's investment in Suspensys.

(d) Represents lease abatements for a facility in Brazil leased to the company from the Suspensys JV.

Edgar Filing: MERITOR INC - Form 10-Q

97

(e) Represents estimated gain on sale of the company's investment in Suspensys.
(f) Represents realized currency translation.